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Air Line Pilots Association, International,

American Federation of Labor-Congress of Industrial
Organizations, Association of Flight
Attendants-CWA, Transportation Trades Department
AFL-CIO, Allied Pilots Association, and

Southwest Airlines Pilots” Association,

r

Petitioners,

17-1012

V. Case Number;

Anthony J. Foxx, Secretary of the United
States Department of Transportation,

Respondent.
PETITION FOR REVIEW
Notice is hereby given, this 12th day of January 2017, that petitioners Air Line
Pilots Association, International, the American Federation of Labor-Congress of
Industrial Organizations, the Association of Flight Attendants-CWA, the Transportation
Trades Department, AFL-CIO, the Allied Pilots Association, and the Southwest Airlines
Pilots” Association hereby petition the United States Court of Appeals for the District of

Columbia Circuit for review of Order 2016-11-22 of the United States Department of



Transportation, entered the 2nd day of December 2016, in Docket Number DOT-OST-

2013-0204, granting Norwegian Air International a foreign air carrier permit.

Attorneys for Petitioners,

[ bt /Lty

R. Russell Bailey

Air Line Pilots Association

1625 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036

Phone: 202-797-4086

Email: russell.bailey@alpa.org

Larry Willis

Transportation Trades Department,
AFL-CIO

815 16th Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Phone: 202-628-9262

Email: larryw@ttd.org

George M. Buckley, Jr.

Allied Pilots Association

14600 Trinity Blvd.

Fort Worth, TX 76155

Phone: 817-302-2115

Email: Gbuckley@alliedpilots.org

January 12, 2017

Howard Craig Becker

American Federation of Labor-
Congress of Industrial Organizations
815 16th Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Phone: 202-637-5310

Email: Cbecker@aflcio.org

Edward J. Gilmartin

Association of Flight Attendants-CWA
501 Third Street NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20001

Phone: 202-434-0577

Email: egilmartin@afanet.org

K. Helen Yu

Jonathan Elifson

Southwest Airlines Pilots” Association

1450 Empire Central, Suite 737

Dallas, TX 75247

Phone: 214-722-4256

Email: hyu@swapa.org
jelifson@swapa.org



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have caused, on this 12th day of January 2017, the foregoing
Petition for Review to be served by electronic mail to the following:

The Honorable Anthony Foxx
Secretary of Transportation

U.S. Department of Transportation
1200 New Jersey Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20590
Anthony.Foxx@dot.gov

Josh Romanow

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
romanow@pillsburylaw.com

Violeta Bulc

Commissioner for Transport
European Commission

Rue de la Loi 200

B-1049 Brussels, Belgium
Violeta.Bulc@ec.europa.eu

David A. Berg

James L. Casey

Keith A. Glatz

Airlines for America

1275 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20004
dberg@airlines.org

jcasey@airlines.org

kglatz@airlines.org

Paul M. Geier _

Ass't General Counsel for Litigation and
Enforcement

U.S. Department of Transportation

1200 New Jersey Avenue SE

Washington, DC 20590

Paul.Geier@dot.gov

Henrik Hololei

Carlos Bermejo Acosta

Deniz Aktug

European Commission

Rue J.-A. Demot, 24-28

B-1040 Brussels, Belgium
Henrik.Hololei@ec.europa.eu
Carlos.Bermejo-Acosta@ec.europa.eu
Deniz.Aktug@ec.europa.eu

Anita Mosner

Holland & Knight LLP

800 17th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
anita.mosner@hklaw.com

Thomas S. Engle
Stephen A. Cristina

U.S. Department of State
2201 C Street NW
Washington, DC 20520
EngleTS@state.gov
Cristinasa@state.gov



Stephen J. Morrissey

United Airlines, Inc.

1225 New York Avenue NW
Suite 1100 - DCAIZ
Washington, DC 20005
steve.morrissey@united.com

Alexander Krulic
Christopher Walker

Delta Air Lines, Inc. ,
1212 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
alex.krulic@delta.com
chris.walker@delta.com

J. Christopher Lytle
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607
clytle@portoakland.com

Nancy S. Sparks

Federal Express Corporation

1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
nssparks@fedex.com

Edgar N. James

Evin F. Isaacson

James & Hoffman

1130 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 950
Washington, DC 2003
ejames@jamhoff.com
efisaacson@jamhoff.com

Robert A. Wirick
American Airlines, Inc.
4333 Amon Carter Blvd.
PO Box 619616

Fort Worth, Texas 76155
robert.wirick@aa.com

Kent George

Broward County Aviation Department
Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood Int'l Airport
2200 Southwest 45th Street, Suite 101
Dania Beach, FL 33312
kgeorge@broward.org

Russell E. Pommer

Atlas Air, Inc.

801 17th Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20006
rpommer@atlasair.com

John Hanlon

European Low Fares Airline Association
46 Avenue des Arts

1000 Brussels, Belgium
john.hanlon@elfaa.com

Vegard Einan

Thore Selstad Halvorsen

Parat

Lakkegata 19-23

Pb 9029 Groenland

0133 Oslo, Norway
vegard.einan@parat.com
thore.selstad.halvorsen@parat.com



Eugene Alford

U.S. International Trade Administration

1401 Constitution Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20230
Eugene.Alford@trade.gov

Eamonn Brennan

Irish Aviation Authority
11-12 D'Olier Street
Dublin 2, Ireland
rita.aldwell@iaa.ie

Fintan Towey

Department of Transport, Tourism
and Sport

Leeson Lane

Dublin 2, Ireland

civilair@dttas.ie

Gareth Alston

British Embassy

3100 Massachusetts Ave NW
Washington, DC 20008
gareth.alston@fco.gov.uk

Michael F. Goldman

Silverberg, Goldman & Bikoff, L.L.P.

1101 30th Street NW, Suite 120
Washington, DC 20007
mgoldman@sgbdc.com

Alan Gibbons

Embassy of Ireland

2234 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20008
Alan.Gibbons@dfa.ie

Ottar Ostnes

Ministry of Transport and Communications
Postbox 8129 Dep

0032 Oslo, Norway

ottar.ostnes@sd.dep.no

John Allen

U.S. Department of Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration
800 Independence Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20591
john.allen@faa.gov

Sito Pantoja

International Association of Machinists and
Aerospace Workers

9000 Machinists Place

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

spantoja@iamaw.org

Alex Garcia

Transport Workers Union of America
501 3rd Street NW, 9th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
agarcia@twu.org

R. Russell Bailey



